Customer deposits  1,950,222  688,267  223,116  9,007  58,469  2,929,081

Deposits from banks  6,038  44,263  15,688  15,665  378  82,032

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  1,697  -  -  -  4  1,701

Borrowings  28,698  95,442  140  2,012  10  126,302

Other liabilities  12,203  85,427  24,473  13,576  4,534  140,213

Insurance contracts liability  3,650  -  -  -  -  3,650

Investment contracts  68,721  -  -  -  -  68,721

 2,071,229  913,399  263,417  40,260  63,395  3,351,700

The Group is exposed to the US dollar and Euro currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in Naira against the US dollar and Euro. Management believe that a
5% movement in either direction is reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity analyses below include outstanding US dollar and Euro
denominated financial assets and liabilities. A positive number indicates an increase in profit where Naira weakens by 5% against the US dollar and Euro. For a
5% strengthening of Naira against the US dollar and Euro, there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit.

Group
31 Dec 2014

N million
 31 Dec 2013

N million

Naira strengthens by 5% against the US dollar Profit/(loss)  (18,116)  (7,474)

Naira weakens by 5% against the US dollar Profit/(loss) 18,116 7,474

Naira strengthens by 5% against the Euro Profit/(loss)  (4,629) (4,444)

Naira weakens by 5% against the Euro Profit/(loss) 4,629 4,444

117

FBN HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014

OUR APPROACH
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

GROUP OVERVIEW GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

3.4.4 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss in income or portfolio value as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in
its fixed income securities portfolio, as well as on the interest sensitive assets and liabilities in the course of banking and or trading. The Board sets limits
on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing and value at risk that may be undertaken, which is monitored daily by the Asset and Liability Committee.

[…]

FBN HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014

OUR APPROACH
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

GROUP OVERVIEW GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

54 RESTATEMENT
The Group has restated its previously issued Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 to correct for an
error made in the reporting of the ‘Held for Sale’ property development portfolio of a subsidiary, FBN Mortgages.

The restatement is to adjust for wrong classifications into the held for sale portfolios in 2012 and 2013. The restatement impacted the following balances:

(i)	 Other assets;

(ii)	 Other liabilities;

(iii)	 Assets held for sale;

(iv)	 Liabilities held for sale.

The effect of the above errors is limited to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and as such the restatement has no impact on the Consolidated
Income Statement and Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.

(i)	 Impact of restatement on consolidated statement of financial position.

(a)

As at
31 December 2013
previously reported

N million

Restatement
adjustment
N million

As at
31 December 2013

restated
N million

ASSETS

Other assets  41,405  4,235  45,640

Asset held for sale  10,784 (6,235)  4,549

LIABILITIES

Other liabilities 149,859 (253)  149,606

Liabilities held for sale 1,747 (1,747)  -

(b)

As at
31 December 2012
previously reported

N million

Restatement
adjustment
N million

As at
31 December 2012

Restated
N million

ASSETS  40,252  5,740  45,992

Other assets  12,978 (7,757)  5,221

Asset held for sale

LIABILITIES  2,836 (2,017)  819

Liabilities held for sale

193

FBN HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014

OUR APPROACH
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

GROUP OVERVIEW GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

Group
31 Dec 2014

N million %
31 Dec 2013

N million %

Gross income  480,602  395,942

Interest and fee expense  (124,930)  (98,802)

 355,672  297,140

Administrative overheads  (144,244)  (107,926)

Value added  211,428  100  189,214  100

DISTRIBUTION

Employees

Salaries and benefits  79,843  38  65,820  35

Government

Taxation  10,045  5  20,706  11